CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DAVID CHIU JEN KWART

City Attorney Press Secretary,
Communications Director
Direct Dial: (415) 554-4662
Email: jen.kwart@sfcityatty.org

January 16, 2025
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Honorable Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
c/o: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Room 244, City Hall

Attn: Patricia Petersen

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco CA 94102

sotf@sfgov.org

Re:  Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Complaint No. 24065
Anonymous (tmr) v. Office of the City Attorney

Dear Honorable Task Force Members:

We write in response to the complaint filed by Anonymous (tmr) against the City
Attorney’s Office for allegedly failing to respond to a public records request in a timely fashion.
The Task Force should dismiss the complaint because our Office has timely and completely
responded to all of the requester’s records requests. When the requester first submitted a request
to our Office in August 2024, we discovered that Microsoft was automatically filtering their emails
so that our Office never received them. Because we were unable to fix this technical problem even
after an investigation by our IT staff, we communicated with the requester by email and phone to
explain the issue and to suggest alternative methods of communicating with our Office in the
future. We responded to their request in August 2024 and also a second request in September 2024.
Later in 2024, the requester apparently emailed another request that we did not receive, and the
requester filed this complaint with the Task Force on December 17, 2024 before calling our Office
on December 20. We accepted their records request by phone on December 20 and responded
within the statutory deadlines.

We provide a more detailed history of these interactions below. In short, we have worked
cooperatively with the requester to work around the technical IT issue caused by their email
address, and we have timely responded to every request we received. The Task Force should
dismiss this complaint.

A. First Request — August 2024

On August 28, 2024, our Office received a phone call from the Anonymous requester
stating that he had submitted a records request via email on August 15, 2024, and that we had
failed to respond. We checked our public records email inbox, and were unable to locate any such
records request, which we communicated to the requester over the phone. Our IT staff investigated
the matter and determined that Microsoft, our email provider, automatically filters out certain
email addresses and domains that Microsoft determines to contain a security threat to our internal
systems. Those filters are controlled by Microsoft, and our Office is unfortunately unable to control
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the settings and/or permit a particular email address and/or email domain to bypass the filter and
reach our inboxes. Our IT staff was ultimately able to check the quarantined messages filter and
manually retrieve individual quarantined emails from the Anonymous requester. But we can only
do so when we are aware that a particular email has been quarantined. Based on the advice of our
IT professionals, we understand that doing so on a routine basis could pose security threats.

On August 28, 2024, we communicated this information regarding the IT issue to the
requester, both over the phone and over email. In those communications, we reiterated that we
unfortunately cannot receive any future emails from their requester’s protonmail email address.

On August 28, 2024, at our suggestion, the requester gave us their records request orally
over the phone. That same day, we emailed the requester to memorialize the request in writing,
and we informed the requester that we intended to respond within ten days of receiving the request
over the phone. On September 6, 2024, our Office timely responded to the requester’s records
request with responsive records.

B. Further Communications and Clarification in September 2024

On September 4, 2024, the requester received an email from our office’s Supervisor of
Records account which stated that the technical issue preventing our receipt of the requester’s
emails had been resolved, and that we should now be able to receive the requester’s future
emails. This was unfortunately a miscommunication, and we corrected this mistake in an email
to the requester on September 17, 2024, which communicated that we unfortunately are still
unable to receive the requester’s future emails. The September 17, 2024, email stated that we had
hoped that the IT issue was resolved, but that the technical problem is an issue at the Microsoft
level and that our IT staff does not have the ability to fix the issue. In that email, we also
recommended that going forward, the requester should ask for confirmation of our receipt of
emails. And we recommended that if they do not receive a response, they should call our Office
to confirm receipt. We stated that calling our Office may allow our IT team to manually search
for the emails within Microsoft if they had been filtered out.

C. Second Request — September 2024

On September 13, 2024, the requester contacted our Office via a phone call, and orally
requested additional records. On September 13, 2024, we emailed the requester memorializing
their request in writing, and stating that we intend to respond within ten days from our receipt of
the oral request. On September 23, 2024, we emailed the requester and stated that we were
invoking a 14-day extension due to the voluminous request and that we needed additional time to
review a voluminous amount of records. This extension put our new deadline at October 7, 2024.
On October 4, 2024, three days early, we emailed the requester two sets of responsive records.

D. Third Request — December 2024

On December 20, 2024, our Office received another phone call from the requester stating
that they had sent another email with a records request and that we had failed to respond. Our
Office spoke with the requester on the phone to obtain the request orally, and sent an email on
December 20, 2024, memorializing the request in writing, and stating that we anticipate
responding to the request on a ten-day timeline from when we orally received the request. Our
email also reiterated that as previously communicated, we cannot receive the requester’s emails
due to an IT issue, and requested that any further communication be initiated over the phone to
our Office’s front desk. On January 2, 2025, our Office emailed the requester and invoked a 14-
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day extension due to the request requiring review of a voluminous amount of records, which put
our response deadline at January 13, 2025. On January 13, 2025, we emailed the requester a
substantive response to the request, indicating that after a diligent search, we determined that we
had no responsive records in our possession.

Copies of our written correspondence to the requester are attached. This includes the three
emails from our Office to the requester describing the IT issue and requesting that they submit
requests by phone when they do not receive responses to their emailed requests. It also includes
our substantive responses to their records requests, including productions of responsive records.

The requester filed a complaint with the Task Force on December 17, 2024, claiming we
violated Government Code Section 7922.535 by failing to respond timely to their records requests.

We have responded to each records request that our Office received from this requester in
a timely and thorough manner. The City Attorney’s Office worked diligently to prepare records in
response to these requests, complied with the procedural requirements of Government Code
Section 7922.535, and we provided all disclosable responsive documents to the requester.
Therefore, the requester’s complaint is unsubstantiated. For the foregoing reasons, the complaint
should be dismissed.

Very truly yours,

DAVID CHIU
City Attorney

/s/ Jen Kwart
Jen Kwart
Communications Director



Public.Records (CAT)

From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 5:16 PM
To: ‘tmr408@protonmail.com'

Cc: Public.Records (CAT)

Subject: Records Request

Dear Requester,

This email confirms that we spoke on the phone today, and you made the following records request:
Records related to lawsuits and settlements related to SFMTA-initiated tows for the past two years.
We anticipate responding within the 10-day deadline. If you need anything further, please contact us via
telephone. As we discussed today, it appears our office is not able to receive emails from your protonmail

account.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org
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From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 5:35 PM
To: ‘tmr408@protonmail.com'

Cc: Public.Records (CAT)

Subject: RE: Records Request
Attachments: Rq20240828.csv; Rq20240828.pdf

Dear Requester,

| am responding on behalf of the City Attorney’s Office to your records request detailed below. Attached
please find the responsive record.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 5:16 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmrd408@protonmail.com>

Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: Records Request

Dear Requester,

This email confirms that we spoke on the phone today, and you made the following records request:
Records related to lawsuits and settlements related to SFMTA-initiated tows for the past two years.
We anticipate responding within the 10-day deadline. If you need anything further, please contact us via
telephone. As we discussed today, it appears our office is not able to receive emails from your protonmail

account.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,



Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal
Office of City Attorney David Chiu

www.sfcityattorney.org




Claim# | Court# Title | Incident Date| Filed Date | Department Alleged Cause Location Status | Settlement |[Closed Date
23-00301 Chen, William 07-Jul-22|  29-Aug-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow San Francisco Closed $100.00 11/8/2022
23-00348 Bucher, Richard 02-Jun-22,  02-Sep-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 274 Bridgeview Way, SF Closed $724.39 9/27/2022
23-00407 Chang, Tim 02-Jul-22|  13-Sep-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 4345 Cabrillo St., SF Closed $722.00 2/14/2023
23-00411 Inbar, Donny 31-Jul-22|  14-Sep-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 333 14th St., SF Closed $561.00 10/4/2022
23-00457 Wolfram, Laura 27-Aug-22  22-Sep-22 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 348 Church St., SF Closed $901.00 11/8/2022

CSM-22-866090  Chang, Tim 02-Jul-22|  27-Sep-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 4345 Cabrillo St., SF Closed $0.000 2/13/2023
23-00558 Loncaric, Alyssa 10-Sep-22  15-Oct-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 630 Valencia St., SF Closed $1,418.00 11/22/2022
23-00594 Chow, Heung 07-Oct-22| 21-Oct-22 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 450 7th St. Impound Lot, SF Closed $288.00 12/20/2022
23-00738 Peng, Ru Ci 13-Sep-22  16-Nov-22 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow San Francisco Closed $573.00 1/31/2023
23-00812 Lennon, Michael 22-Feb-22 02-Dec-22 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1525 Clay St., SF Closed $590.00 12/13/2022
23-00852 Lebo, Kayla / Geico Insurance / 14-Oct-22  06-Dec-22 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1885 Washington St., SF Closed $979.47  5/2/2023

SubroClaims, Inc.

23-00868 Day, Yesenia 04-Oct-22| 08-Dec-22 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow San Francisco Closed $718.00  3/7/2023
23-01100 lobst, Anne 02-Sep-22  13-Jan-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 197 Guerrero St., SF Closed $809.00 3/7/2023
23-01261 Bou Samra, Elie 23-Sep-22  31-Jan-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 525 lllinois St., SF Closed $700.00  3/7/2023
23-01378 Hehir, Cormac 28-Jan-23  16-Feb-23 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1547 Jones St., SF Closed $830.97 3/21/2023
23-01405 Lee, Robert James 25-Oct-22| 17-Feb-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1735 Franklin St., SF Closed $610.00  3/7/2023
23-01549 Vasilas, Kathy 21-Jan-23, 01-Mar-23 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 870 North Point St., SF Closed $610.00 4/11/2023
23-01527 Marcuson, Kent F. 03-Jan-23| 01-Mar-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1571 28th Ave., SF Closed $729.00 6/20/2023
23-01645 Yeh, Yi-Ting 12-Dec-22' 13-Mar-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 735 ANDOVER ST SAN FRANCISCO Closed $708.00 4/11/2023
23-01665 Lam, Iris 06-Dec-22) 13-Mar-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1185 Vicente St., SF Closed $610.00 4/11/2023
23-01847 Maass, Adam 24-Mar-23,  29-Mar-23 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1354 Sacramento St., SF Closed $336.00 4/18/2023
23-02042 Strelbytskyi, laroslav 06-Oct-22| 19-Apr-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1048 California St., SF Closed $300.00 6/13/2023
23-02125 Saltan, Serkan 04-Apr-23  27-Apr-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1001 Pine St., SF Closed $196.00  5/9/2023
23-02156 Compres, Elsy 20-Dec-22' 01-May-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 435 Carl St., SF Closed $670.00 5/16/2023

CSM-23-866830  Orona, Shanna Couper 15-Apr-22| 04-May-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 15th & Folsom Sts., SF Closed $0.000 10/2/2023
23-02240 Arteta, Tomas Perez 18-Apr-23| 11-May-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1240 Sacramento St., SF Closed $673.00 6/13/2023
23-02337 Mansperger, Addyson 06-Dec-22| 17-May-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow Vicente St., btwn 22nd & 23rd Sts., SF Closed $757.00 6/13/2023
23-02387 Connor, Eugene 02-Feb-23' 22-May-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 284 Francisco St., SF Closed $742.00 6/6/2023
23-02386 Peterson, Benjamin 24-Mar-23, 26-May-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 465 California St, San Francisco Closed $610.00 6/27/2023
23-02376 Katz, Stephanie 15-May-23 26-May-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1085 South Van Ness Ave., SF Closed $670.00  8/1/2023
23-02427 Rodarte, Raul 22-Mar-23,  01-Jun-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow San Francisco Closed $670.00 7/11/2023
23-02503 Trinh, John 22-May-23  12-Jun-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 33 Zoe St., SF Closed $757.00 6/27/2023
23-02508 Alcaraz, Katrina 19-Apr-23|  12-Jun-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1220 Sacramento St., SF Closed $718.00 7/25/2023
23-02520 Nasab, Sayed Aadil Hussaini 22-Mar-23,  14-Jun-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 118 Church St., SF Closed $610.00 6/27/2023
23-02716 Ponce, Rengner 06-Dec-22)  27-Jun-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow Vicente St. btwn 22nd & 23rd Sts., SF Closed $670.00 7/25/2023
24-00155 Peterson, Benjamin 24-Mar-23,  27-Jul-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 365 California St., SF Closed $108.00 8/22/2023
24-00219 Kam, Cheryl 16-May-23  04-Aug-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1798 Steiner St., SF Closed $757.00 9/19/2023
24-00291 Detwiler, Andrew 18-Apr-23| 17-Aug-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 4333 17th St., SF Closed $722.00 9/19/2023
24-00312 Parrish, Janine Perasso 10-Apr-23| 21-Aug-23 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 88 King St., SF Closed $670.00 9/12/2023
24-00470 Doyle, Owen 24-Sep-22  12-Sep-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 369 Jersey St., SF Closed $745.00 10/3/2023
24-00489 Kellish, Brody 20-Jun-23,  14-Sep-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 55 Spear St, SF Closed $662.00 10/24/2023
24-00531 CarsByZo LLC 22-Aug-23  18-Sep-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1521 Masonic St., SF Closed $684.00 10/17/2023
24-00585 Levin, David 21-Sep-23.  25-Sep-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 171 Euclid Ave., SF Closed $746.00 10/31/2023
24-00575 Farah, Frederick 25-Jun-23,  26-Sep-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 141 Hampshire St., SF Closed $673.00 10/24/2023
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Claim# | Court# Title | Incident Date| Filed Date | Department Alleged Cause Location Status | Settlement |[Closed Date
24-00706 Colfax, Linda 31-Aug-23.  11-Oct-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 415 Murray St., SF Closed $746.00 12/19/2023
24-00703 Maloney, Robert S. 24-Apr-23  12-Oct-23 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 200 2nd St., SF Closed $711.00 12/5/2023
24-00723 Stafford, Brian 27-Oct-22| 16-Oct-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 195 Virginia Ave., SF Closed $750.00 11/14/2023
24-00757 Nordin, Alexander 19-Jul-23|  23-Oct-23 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 200 Buena Vista Ave. East, SF Closed $750.65 11/21/2023
24-00838 Tang, Ashleigh 09-Oct-23| 03-Nov-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow Steiner & California Sts., SF Closed $856.00 12/5/2023
24-01079 Farber, Zachary 10-Nov-23  09-Dec-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 164 San Carlos St., SF Closed $630.00 2/20/2024
24-01136 Bonn, Nicholas 12-Oct-23  21-Dec-23 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow Broadway & Front Sts., SF Closed $101.00 4/30/2024

24SC00311 Benzinger, Philip 04-Jan-24 MTAPRK 3099: Other (Prop. Damage/Inj. - 3rd Party) Closed $0.00 2/14/2024

CSM-24-867839  Ford, James Edward Jr. 09-Jan-23| 12-Jan-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 127 Morris St., SF Closed $0.000 3/13/2024
24-01299 Farmer, Nancy 16-Nov-23  16-Jan-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 2275 California St., SF Closed $720.00 2/20/2024
24-01305 Hansen, Mikaela 27-Jan-23  19-Jan-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 574 5th Ave., SF Closed $635.71 1/30/2024
24-01462 Greenberg, Gabriella 01-Dec-23 08-Feb-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 338 3rd Ave., SF Closed $648.70 2/27/2024
24-01584 Sherman, Elliott 02-Feb-24  23-Feb-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1050 Taylor St., SF Closed $1,020.00 3/19/2024
24-01676 Chiu, Jennifer 13-Jul-23| 06-Mar-24 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1187 Franklin St, San Francisco Closed $630.00 5/7/2024
24-01697 Lackey, Lynn 28-Apr-23  08-Mar-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 563 Sutter St., SF Closed $561.00  4/9/2024
24-01735 Hurley, Joseph 07-Dec-23) 13-Mar-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 109 Sutter St. near McAllister St., SF Closed $892.00  4/9/2024
24-01796 Aggarwal, Mohit 21-Feb-24 18-Mar-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 912 Powell St., SF Closed $695.19 4/30/2024

CSM-24-868123  Benzinger, Phil 20-Mar-24 MTAPRK 3099: Other (Prop. Damage/Inj. - 3rd Party) Closed $0.00 7/1/2024
24-01871 Esquivias, Corey 25-Mar-24,  29-Mar-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 445 Bush St., SF Closed $100.00 4/30/2024
24-01990 Harper, Jay M. 24-Mar-24,  12-Apr-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 129 Richardson Ave., SF Closed $782.00 5/28/2024
24-02008 McCabe, Alanna Habegger 12-Aug-23  16-Apr-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1930 Fulton St., SF Closed $692.00 6/11/2024
24-02129 Kurylo, Richard 30-Jan-24 03-May-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 57 Sanchez St., SF Closed $746.00 5/21/2024
24-02140 Ley, Brooke 24-Apr-24.  04-May-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 56 Jersey St., SF Closed $641.00 6/25/2024
24-02145 Garcia, Ashley 09-Jan-24| 06-May-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 1720 Leavenworth St., SF Closed $735.10  6/4/2024
24-02268 Johnson, Ross 21-May-23, 21-May-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 638 Buchanan St., SF Closed $814.00  7/2/2024
24-02313 Yevelev, Mila 16-Nov-23  24-May-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 3827 California St., SF Closed $700.99 6/11/2024
24-02304 Ordonez, Luis 28-May-23 24-May-24 MTATOW 9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 3114 19th St., SF Closed $119.38  7/9/2024
24-02566 Garcia, Ashley 15-Feb-24  28-Jun-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 308 Gough St., SF Closed $703.90 7/23/2024
25-00067 Esquivias, Corey 25-Apr-24.  11-Jul-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 446 Bush St, SF Closed $208.00 8/27/2024
25-00071 Oh, Helena 06-Apr-24 16-Jul-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 3097 California St, SF Closed $630.00 7/23/2024
25-00147 Barrett, Todd L. 15-Apr-24|  25-Jul-24 MTATOW  9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 2295 17th Ave., SF Closed $863.00 8/13/2024
25-00274 Tran, Binh 09-Jul-24|  07-Aug-24 MTATOW  |9980: Wrongful tow/property damage from tow 791 Terry A. Francois Blvd., SF Closed $762.00 9/3/2024
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From: tmr408

To: Public.Records (CAT
Subject: Fw: RE: California Public Records Act Request
Date: Thursday, December 19, 2024 5:08:03 PM

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

------- Forwarded Message -------

From: Supervisor Records (CAT) <supervisor.records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Date: On Wednesday, September 4th, 2024 at 3:49 PM

Subject: RE: California Public Records Act Request

To: 'tmr408' <tmr408@protonmail.com>

CC: Supervisor Records (CAT) <supervisor.records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>

Dear Requestor,

We write to acknowledge receipt of your petition.

Please note that your prior SOR (Supervisor of Records) inquiries were not received due to a
technical issue that was out of the control of our office. The issue has been resolved now, and
we should be able to receive your future emails.

We will look into the matter and follow up if we have any questions.

Sincerely,

Odaya Buta-Scott (she/her/hers)

W4l Office of City Attorney David Chiu

‘ odaya.buta@sfcityatty.org, www.sfcityattorney.org
Find us on: Facebook Twitter Instagram

This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may include privileged or confidential
information. If you have received this communication in error, please notify me immediately, and permanently
delete this message and any attachments. Thank you.

From: tmr408 <tmr408@protonmail.com>


mailto:tmr408@protonmail.com
mailto:Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG
https://proton.me/mail/home
mailto:odaya.buta@sfcityatty.org
http://www.sfcityattorney.org/
https://www.facebook.com/sfcityattorney/
https://twitter.com/SFCityAttorney
https://www.instagram.com/sfcityattorney/

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 10:42 PM

To: CityAttorney (CAT) <cityattorney@SFCITYATTY.ORG>; Supervisor Records (CAT)
<supervisor.records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>

Subject: California Public Records Act Request

Hello,

I have not received a response to my public records request in accordance with Section 6253
of the Government Code, Can you please give me an update to the request | made on August
15, 20247 | have forwarded the email containing my request.

Thank you

Sent from Proton Mail for iOS

On Thu, Aug 15, 2024 at 4:18 PM, tmr408 <tmr408@protonmail.com> wrote:

Hello,

I contacted the SFMTA to obtain public records related to lawsuits and
settlements related to SFMTA initiated tows. Instead of producing relevant
documents, SFMTA asked that I contact this office with my request.

Can you please send me all records related to lawsuits (please include
complaints, responses, and orders) and settlements related to SFMTA tows?
Please send records for the past two years. Thank you.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: CCSF Public Records <messages@nextrequest.com>

Date: On Wed, Aug 14, 2024 at 5:59 PM

Subject: Fw: Your City and County of San Francisco public records
request #24-4922 has been closed.

To: <tmr408@protonmail.com>

Cc:


https://proton.me/mail/home
mailto:On%20Thu,%20Aug%2015,%202024%20at%204:18%20PM,%20tmr408%20%3c%3ca%20href=
mailto:messages@nextrequest.com
mailto:tmr408@protonmail.com

-- Attach a non-image file and/or reply ABOVE THIS LINE with a message, and it will be

sent to staff on this request. --

City and County of San Francisco Public Records

Record request #24-4922 has been
closed. The closure reason supplied
was:

The SFMTA has determined that the agency does not have any
records responsive to your request and recommends that you
contact the City Attorneys office directly to obtain the records you
are seeking.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have further questions
on this matter. Thank you for your consideration.

iew Request 24-4922

https://sanfrancisco.nextrequest.com/requests/24-4922

help page



https://sanfrancisco.nextrequest.com/requests/24-4922
https://www.nextrequest.com/
https://www.nextrequest.civicplus.help/hc/en-us/categories/17720084172567-Requesters
https://sanfrancisco.nextrequest.com/requests/24-4922

Public.Records (CAT)

From: Kimberlin, Kate (CAT) on behalf of Supervisor Records (CAT)
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2024 11:26 AM

To: 'tmr408'

Cc: Supervisor Records (CAT)

Subject: RE: California Public Records Act Request

Dear Requestor:

We apologize that you experienced technical difficulties reaching our Supervisor of Records email box. We had hoped
that the issue was resolved, but understand now that this technical problem is an issue at the Microsoft level and that
our IT team does not have the ability to ensure is fixed. Going forward, we recommend that you request confirmation of
receipt of emails and that if you do not receive a response, that you call our office to confirm receipt. That will enable
our IT team to manually search for your emails with Microsoft if they are again filtered out.

Despite these technical problems, we understand that you have been in communication by telephone with our office
regarding your request for documents. Those requests are handled by our Custodian of Records, not this separate
Supervisor of Records email account. This account handles appeals from responses to requests for production where the
requestor believes that a department has either improperly withheld a responsive document or redacted a document on
the basis of confidentiality or another basis. Because that is not the topic of your correspondence with our office, we are
closing this matter from the perspective of the Supervisor of Records. This does not impact any open requests you may
have for requests for records.

Very truly,

Kate G. Kimberlin (she/her)
\ Deputy City Attorney

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Supervisor Records (CAT) <supervisor.records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 3:50 PM
To: 'tmrd08' <tmr408@protonmail.com>
Cc: Supervisor Records (CAT) <supervisor.records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: RE: California Public Records Act Request

Dear Requestor,

We write to acknowledge receipt of your petition.

Please note that your prior SOR (Supervisor of Records) inquiries were not received due to a technical issue
that was out of the control of our office. The issue has been resolved now, and we should be able to receive

your future emails.

We will look into the matter and follow up if we have any questions.



Sincerely,

Odaya Buta-Scott (she/her/hers)

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
odaya.buta@sfcityatty.org, www.sfcityattorney.org
Find us on: Facebook Twitter Instagram

This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may include privileged or confidential information. If
you have received this communication in error, please notify me immediately, and permanently delete this message and any
attachments. Thank you.

From: tmr408 <tmr408 @protonmail.com>

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 10:42 PM

To: CityAttorney (CAT) <cityattorney@SFCITYATTY.ORG>; Supervisor Records (CAT)
<supervisor.records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>

Subject: California Public Records Act Request

Hello,

| have not received a response to my public records request in accordance with Section 6253 of the Government Code,
Can you please give me an update to the request | made on August 15, 2024? | have forwarded the email containing my
request.

Thank you

Sent from Proton Mail for iOS

On Thu, Aug 15, 2024 at 4:18 PM, tmr408 <tmr408@protonmail.com> wrote:

Hello,

| contacted the SFMTA to obtain public records related to lawsuits and settlements related to SFMTA
initiated tows. Instead of producing relevant documents, SFMTA asked that | contact this office with my
request.

Can you please send me all records related to lawsuits (please include complaints, responses, and
orders) and settlements related to SFMTA tows? Please send records for the past two years. Thank you.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: CCSF Public Records <messages@nextrequest.com>

Date: On Wed, Aug 14, 2024 at 5:59 PM

Subject: Fw: Your City and County of San Francisco public records request #24-4922 has
been closed.

To: <tmr408@protonmail.com>

Cc:




-- Attach a non-image file and/or reply ABOVE THIS LINE with a message, and it will be sent to staff on this request. --

City and County of San Francisco Public Records

Record request #24-4922 has been
closed. The closure reason supplied
was:

The SFMTA has determined that the agency does not have any
records responsive to your request and recommends that you
contact the City Attorneys office directly to obtain the records you
are seeking.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have further questions
on this matter. Thank you for your consideration.

View Request 24-4922

https://sanfrancisco.nextrequest.com/requests/24-4922

help page




Public.Records (CAT)

From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 5:35 PM
To: ‘tmr408@protonmail.com'

Cc: Public.Records (CAT)

Subject: Records request made 9-13-24
Attachments: Rg20240828.xIsx

Dear requester,
This email confirms our phone conversation today wherein you requested the pleadings/responses,
settlement documents, and claim files of the matters that are highlighted on the attached spreadsheet. We

expect to respond to you within 10 days of this request, by 9/23/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org




Claim#

23-00301
23-00348
23-00407
23-00411
23-00457

23-00558
23-00594
23-00738
23-00812
23-00852
23-00868
23-01100
23-01261
23-01378
23-01405
23-01549
23-01527
23-01645
23-01665
23-01847
23-02042
23-02125
23-02156

23-02240
23-02337
23-02387
23-02386
23-02376
23-02427
23-02503
23-02508
23-02520

Court#

Title

Chen, William
Bucher, Richard
Chang, Tim
Inbar, Donny
Wolfram, Laura

CSM-22-86609( Chang, Tim

Loncaric, Alyssa
Chow, Heung
Peng, Ru Ci
Lennon, Michael

Lebo, Kayla / Geico Insurance / SubroCl

Day, Yesenia
lobst, Anne

Bou Samra, Elie
Hehir, Cormac
Lee, Robert James
Vasilas, Kathy
Marcuson, Kent F.
Yeh, Yi-Ting

Lam, Iris

Maass, Adam
Strelbytskyi, laroslav
Saltan, Serkan
Compres, Elsy

CSM-23-86683( Orona, Shanna Couper

Arteta, Tomas Perez
Mansperger, Addyson
Connor, Eugene

Peterson, Benjamin

Katz, Stephanie

Rodarte, Raul

Trinh, John

Alcaraz, Katrina

Nasab, Sayed Aadil Hussaini

Incident Dt Filed Date

7-Jul-22
2-Jun-22
2-Jul-22
31-Jul-22
27-Aug-22
2-Jul-22
10-Sep-22
7-Oct-22
13-Sep-22
22-Feb-22
14-Oct-22
4-Oct-22
2-Sep-22
23-Sep-22
28-Jan-23
25-Oct-22
21-Jan-23
3-Jan-23
12-Dec-22
6-Dec-22
HitHHHHHH
6-Oct-22
4-Apr-23
20-Dec-22
15-Apr-22
18-Apr-23
6-Dec-22
2-Feb-23
HiHHHHHEH
HitHHHHHH
Hi R
HiHHHHH
19-Apr-23
HiHHHHH

29-Aug-22
2-Sep-22
13-Sep-22
14-Sep-22
22-Sep-22
27-Sep-22
15-Oct-22
21-Oct-22
16-Nov-22
2-Dec-22
6-Dec-22
8-Dec-22
13-Jan-23
31-Jan-23
16-Feb-23
17-Feb-23
1-Mar-23
1-Mar-23
HHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHH]
HitHHHH]
19-Apr-23
27-Apr-23
1-May-23
4-May-23
HHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHH]
HitHHHHH]
HHHHHHH
1-Jun-23
12-Jun-23
12-Jun-23
14-Jun-23

Departmer Alleged Cai Location
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:

MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW
MTATOW

Status
WroiSan Francis Closed
Wroi274 Bridge Closed
Wro14345 Cabri Closed
Wroi333 14th SiClosed
Wroi348 Churct Closed
Wro14345 Cabri Closed
Wro1630 Valenc Closed
Wro1450 7th St. Closed
WroiSan Francis Closed
Wro11525 Clay ¢ Closed
Wrol 1885 Wash Closed
Wrol San Francis Closed
Wro1 197 Guerre Closed
Wro1525 Illinois Closed
Wro11547 Jones Closed
Wro11735 Frank Closed
Wro1870 North Closed
Wro11571 28th . Closed
Wroi1735 ANDO" Closed
Wro11185 Vicen Closed
Wroi 1354 Sacra Closed
Wro11048 Califc Closed
Wro11001 Pine ! Closed
Wro1435 Carl St Closed
Wroi 15th & Fols Closed
Wro11240 Sacra Closed
Wrol Vicente St. Closed
Wrol 284 Francis Closed
Wro1 465 Califor Closed
Wro1 1085 Soutt Closed
Wrol San Francis Closed
Wroi33 Zoe St., Closed
Wro1 1220 Sacra Closed
Wro1118 Churcl Closed

Settlement
$100.00
$724.39
$722.00
$561.00
$901.00

$0.00
HitHHHHHHH
$288.00
$573.00
$590.00
$979.47
$718.00
$809.00
$700.00
$830.97
$610.00
$610.00
$729.00
$708.00
$610.00
$336.00
$300.00
$196.00
$670.00
$0.00
$673.00
$757.00
$742.00
$610.00
$670.00
$670.00
$757.00
$718.00
$610.00



23-02716
24-00155
24-00219
24-00291
24-00312
24-00470
24-00489
24-00531
24-00585
24-00575
24-00706
24-00703
24-00723
24-00757
24-00838
24-01079
24-01136

24-01299
24-01305
24-01462
24-01584
24-01676
24-01697
24-01735
24-01796

24-01871
24-01990
24-02008
24-02129
24-02140
24-02145
24-02268

245C00311

Ponce, Rengner
Peterson, Benjamin
Kam, Cheryl
Detwiler, Andrew
Parrish, Janine Perasso
Doyle, Owen
Kellish, Brody
CarsByZo LLC
Levin, David

Farah, Frederick
Colfax, Linda
Maloney, Robert S.
Stafford, Brian
Nordin, Alexander
Tang, Ashleigh
Farber, Zachary
Bonn, Nicholas
Benzinger, Philip

CSM-24-86783¢ Ford, James Edward Jr.

Farmer, Nancy
Hansen, Mikaela
Greenberg, Gabriella
Sherman, Elliott
Chiu, Jennifer
Lackey, Lynn

Hurley, Joseph
Aggarwal, Mohit

CSM-24-86812: Benzinger, Phil

Esquivias, Corey
Harper, Jay M.

McCabe, Alanna Habegger

Kurylo, Richard
Ley, Brooke
Garcia, Ashley
Johnson, Ross

6-Dec-22
HiHHHHHH
HiHHHHH
18-Apr-23
10-Apr-23
24-Sep-22
20-Jun-23
22-Aug-23
21-Sep-23
25-Jun-23
31-Aug-23
24-Apr-23
27-Oct-22
19-Jul-23
9-Oct-23
10-Nov-23
12-Oct-23

9-Jan-23
16-Nov-23
27-Jan-23
1-Dec-23
2-Feb-24
13-Jul-23
28-Apr-23
7-Dec-23
21-Feb-24

HHHHHHHH
HHHHHHHH
12-Aug-23
30-Jan-24
24-Apr-24
9-Jan-24
HHHHHHHH

27-Jun-23 MTATOW
27-Jul-23 MTATOW
4-Aug-23 MTATOW
17-Aug-23 MTATOW
21-Aug-23 MTATOW
12-Sep-23 MTATOW
14-Sep-23 MTATOW
18-Sep-23 MTATOW
25-Sep-23 MTATOW
26-Sep-23 MTATOW
11-Oct-23 MTATOW
12-Oct-23 MTATOW
16-Oct-23 MTATOW
23-Oct-23 MTATOW
3-Nov-23 MTATOW
9-Dec-23 MTATOW
21-Dec-23 MTATOW
4-Jan-24 MTAPRK
12-Jan-24 MTATOW
16-Jan-24 MTATOW
19-Jan-24 MTATOW
8-Feb-24 MTATOW
23-Feb-24 MTATOW
6-Mar-24 MTATOW
8-Mar-24 MTATOW
HitHHHHIE MTATOW
HEHEHEHE MTATOW
HiHHH#HE MTAPRK
HitHHHHIE MTATOW
12-Apr-24 MTATOW
16-Apr-24 MTATOW
3-May-24 MTATOW
4-May-24 MTATOW
6-May-24 MTATOW
HH#HHEE MTATOW

9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
3099:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
3099:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
: Wroi1 56 Jersey S Closed
9980:
9980:

9980

Wrol Vicente St. Closed
Wroi 365 Califor Closed
Wro1 1798 Stein(Closed
Wro14333 17th . Closed
Wroi 88 King St., Closed
Wroi1369 Jersey Closed
Wroi55 Spear SiClosed
Wro11521 Maso Closed
Wroi1171 Euclid Closed
Wroi 141 Hamps Closed
Wro1415 Murra Closed
Wro1200 2nd St Closed
Wroi1195 Virgini. Closed
Wro1200 Buena Closed
Wroi Steiner & C Closed
Wroi164 San Ca Closed
Wrol Broadway « Closed
Other (Prop. Dai Closed
Wro1127 Morris Closed
Wrol12275 Califc Closed
Wroi1574 5th Av Closed
Wroi1338 3rd Av Closed
Wro11050 Taylo Closed
Wro11187 Frank Closed
Wro1563 Sutter Closed
Wroi 109 Sutter Closed
Wro1912 Powell Closed
Other (Prop. Dai Closed
Wro1445 Bush S Closed
Wroi 129 Richar(Closed
Wro1 1930 Fultol Closed
Wroi57 Sanchez Closed

Wro11720 Leave Closed
Wroi 638 Buchat Closed

$670.00
$108.00
$757.00
$722.00
$670.00
$745.00
$662.00
$684.00
$746.00
$673.00
$746.00
$711.00
$750.00
$750.65
$856.00
$630.00
$101.00
$0.00
$0.00
$720.00
$635.71
$648.70
HAHAHHHH
$630.00
$561.00
$892.00
$695.19
$0.00
$100.00
$782.00
$692.00
$746.00
$641.00
$735.10
$814.00



24-02313
24-02304
24-02566
25-00067
25-00071
25-00147
25-00274

Yevelev, Mila
Ordonez, Luis
Garcia, Ashley
Esquivias, Corey
Oh, Helena
Barrett, Todd L.
Tran, Binh

16-Nov-23
HiHAHHHH
15-Feb-24
25-Apr-24
6-Apr-24
15-Apr-24
9-Jul-24

HAH#HHHHE MTATOW
HAH#HHHHE MTATOW
28-Jun-24 MTATOW
11-Jul-24 MTATOW
16-Jul-24 MTATOW
25-Jul-24 MTATOW
7-Aug-24 MTATOW

9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:
9980:

Wro13827 Califc Closed
Wroi13114 19th : Closed
Wroi308 Gough Closed
Wro1446 Bush S Closed
Wro1 3097 Califc Closed
Wro12295 17th . Closed
Wro1791 Terry £ Closed

$700.99
$119.38
$703.90
$208.00
$630.00
$863.00
$762.00



Closed Date
HiHHHHHEH
HiHHH ]
HiHHHHH ]
HiHHHHHEH
HiHHHHHEH
HiHHH ]
HitHHH ]
HiHHHHHEH
HHHHHHEH
HiHHH ]
5/2/2023
3/7/2023
3/7/2023
3/7/2023
HitHHH ]
3/7/2023
HiHHHHHEH
HiHHH ]
HitHHH ]
HiHHHHHEH
HiHHHHHEH
HiHHH ]
5/9/2023
HiHHHHHEH
HHHHHHEH
HiHHH ]
HitHHH ]
6/6/2023
HHHEHHHEH
8/1/2023
HitHHH ]
HiHHHHHEH
HHHEHRHEH
HiHHHH ]



HHHH ]
HHHH ]
HEHH
HEHH S
HHHH ]
HHHH ]
B
HEHH S
HHHH ]
HHHH ]
B
HEHH
HHHH ]
HHHH
B
HEHH S
HHHH ]
HHHH
B
HEHH S
HHHH
HHHH
HEHHHH
5/7/2024
4/9/2024
4/9/2024
HEHHHH
7/1/2024
HHHH ]
HHHH
B
HHHH
HHHH ]
6/4/2024
7/2/2024



HitHAH#HHH

7/9/2024
HiHAHHHH
HitHHHHHH
HitHHHHHH
HHHHHHHH
9/3/2024



Public.Records (CAT)

From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 3:12 PM
To: ‘tmr408@protonmail.com'

Cc: Public.Records (CAT)

Subject: RE: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,

I am responding on behalf of the City Attorney’s Office to your below records request. Please note that we are
invoking an extension of time under Government Code section 7922.535(c)(2) due to the need to search for,
collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records. We will work on
this request and expect to respond no later than 10/07/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 5:35 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmrd408@protonmail.com>

Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,
This email confirms our phone conversation today wherein you requested the pleadings/responses,
settlement documents, and claim files of the matters that are highlighted on the attached spreadsheet. We

expect to respond to you within 10 days of this request, by 9/23/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org




Public.Records (CAT)

From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Friday, October 4, 2024 1:24 PM

To: ‘tmr408@protonmail.com'

Cc: Public.Records (CAT)

Subject: RE: Records request made 9-13-24
Attachments: PART 1 - Responsive records_Redacted.pdf

Dear requester,
| am responding on behalf of the City Attorney’s Office to your below records request. Attached is part one of
two of the responsive records. Part two of two will be sent in a separate email due to file size. There are

bookmarks within the PDFs to delineate the claim/case number for each matter.

Please note we have redacted personal information. See Cal Const., Article |, section 1; Cal. Government Code
Section 7927.700, 7927.705; Admin. Code Section 67.1(g).

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 3:12 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmr408@protonmail.com>

Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: RE: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,

| am responding on behalf of the City Attorney’s Office to your below records request. Please note that we are
invoking an extension of time under Government Code section 7922.535(c)(2) due to the need to search for,
collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records. We will work on

this request and expect to respond no later than 10/07/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,



Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 5:35 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmr408@ protonmail.com>

Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,

This email confirms our phone conversation today wherein you requested the pleadings/responses,
settlement documents, and claim files of the matters that are highlighted on the attached spreadsheet. We
expect to respond to you within 10 days of this request, by 9/23/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Public.Records (CAT)

From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Friday, October 4, 2024 1:26 PM

To: ‘tmr408@protonmail.com'

Cc: Public.Records (CAT)

Subject: RE: Records request made 9-13-24
Attachments: PART 2 - Responsive records_Redacted.pdf

Dear requester,
Attached is part 2 of 2 of our response. The response is now complete.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Public.Records (CAT)

Sent: Friday, October 4, 2024 1:24 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmrd408@protonmail.com>
Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: RE: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,
| am responding on behalf of the City Attorney’s Office to your below records request. Attached is part one of
two of the responsive records. Part two of two will be sent in a separate email due to file size. There are

bookmarks within the PDFs to delineate the claim/case number for each matter.

Please note we have redacted personal information. See Cal Const., Article I, section 1; Cal. Government Code
Section 7927.700, 7927.705; Admin. Code Section 67.1(g).

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org




From: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 3:12 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmr408@ protonmail.com>

Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: RE: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,

I am responding on behalf of the City Attorney’s Office to your below records request. Please note that we are
invoking an extension of time under Government Code section 7922.535(c)(2) due to the need to search for,
collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records. We will work on
this request and expect to respond no later than 10/07/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Best,

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org

From: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2024 5:35 PM

To: 'tmrd08@protonmail.com' <tmr408@ protonmail.com>

Cc: Public.Records (CAT) <Public.Records@SFCITYATTY.ORG>
Subject: Records request made 9-13-24

Dear requester,
This email confirms our phone conversation today wherein you requested the pleadings/responses,
settlement documents, and claim files of the matters that are highlighted on the attached spreadsheet. We

expect to respond to you within 10 days of this request, by 9/23/24.

Please send replies to public.records@sfcityatty.org

Elizabeth A. Coolbrith

Paralegal

Office of City Attorney David Chiu
www.sfcityattorney.org
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